Temperature transmitters
Overview
Compact and head transmitters / SITRANS TH320 (HART, universal)
Compact and head transmitters / SITRANS TH320 (HART, universal)
Overview
• 2‑wire head transmitter with and without HART communications
interface
• Mounting in the connection head of the temperature sensor

(set with 5 units)
7NG3092-8KC
Ordering example
7NG0310-0BA00-0AA0-Z Y01
Y01: -10 ... +100 °C
Siemens FI 01 · 2023
Temperature Measurement
© Siemens AG 2023
Temperature transmitters
Compact and head transmitters / SITRANS TH320 (HART, universal)
2/188
Selection and ordering data (continued)
Factory setting
• Pt100 (IEC 60751); 3-wire connection
• Measuring range: 0 ... 100 °C (32 ... 212 °F)
• Fault current
- Device fault: < 3.6 mA
- Input circuit wire break: 22.8 mA
- Input circuit short-circuit: 22.4 mA
- Input monitoring wire break and short-circuit
• No trimming of input and output (offset)
• Damping 0.0 s
Siemens FI 01 · 2023
Temperature Measurement
© Siemens AG 2023
Temperature transmitters
Compact and head transmitters / SITRANS TH320 (HART, universal)
2/189
Technical specifications
SITRANS TH320 (HART, universal)
General
Supply voltage1) 2)
• Without explosion protection (non-Ex) 7.5 ... 48 V DC
• With explosion protection (Ex i) 7.5 ... 30 V DC
Additional minimum supply voltage when
using test terminals
0.8 V
Maximum power loss ≤ 850 mW
Minimum load resistance at supply voltage
> 37 V
(Vsupply - 37 V)/23 mA
Insulation voltage, test/operation
• Without explosion protection (non-Ex) 2.5 kV AC/55 V AC
• With explosion protection (Ex i) 2.5 kV AC/42 V AC
Polarity protection All inputs and outputs
Write protection Wire jumpers or software
Warm-up time < 5 min
Starting time < 2.75 s
Programming HART
Signal-to-noise ratio > 60 dB
Long-term stability Better than:
• ± 0.05% of measuring span/year
• ± 0.18% of measuring span/5 years
Response time 4 ... 20 mA: ≤ 55 ms
HART: ≤ 75 ms (typically 70 ms)
Programmable damping 0 ... 60 s
Signal dynamic
• Input 24 bit
• Output 18 bit
Influence of change in supply voltage < 0.005% of measuring span/V DC
Input
Resistance thermometer (RTD)
Input type
• Pt10 ... 10000 • IEC 60751
• JIS C 1604‑8
• GOST 6651_2009
• Callendar-Van Dusen
• Ni10 ... 10000 • DIN 43760-1987
• GOST 6651-2009/OIML R84:2003

(set with 5 units)
7NG3092-8KC
Ordering example
7NG0410-0BA00-0AA0-Z Y01
Y01: -10 ... +100 °C
Factory setting
• Input 1: Pt100 (IEC 751); 3-wire connection
• Input 2: not configured (inactive)
• Measuring range: 0 ... 100 °C (32 ... 212 °F)
Siemens FI 01 · 2023
Temperature Measurement
© Siemens AG 2023
Temperature transmitters
Compact and head transmitters / SITRANS TH420 (HART, universal)
2/204
Selection and ordering data (continued)
• Fault current
- Device fault: < 3.6 mA
- Input circuit wire break: 22.8 mA
- Input circuit short-circuit: 22.4 mA
- Input circuit drift: 22 mA (active when input 2 is active)
- Input monitoring wire break and short-circuit
• No trimming of input and output (offset)
• Damping 0.0 s
Technical specifications
SITRANS TH420 (HART, universal)
General
Supply voltage1) 2)
• Without explosion protection (non-Ex) 7.5 ... 48 V DC
• With explosion protection (Ex i) 7.5 ... 30 V DC
Additional minimum supply voltage when
using test terminals
0.8 V
Maximum power loss ≤ 850 mW
Minimum load resistance at supply voltage
> 37 V
(Vsupply - 37 V)/23 mA
Insulation voltage, test/operation
• Without explosion protection (non-Ex) 2.5 kV AC/55 V AC
• With explosion protection (Ex i) 2.5 kV AC/42 V AC
Polarity protection All inputs and outputs
Write protection Wire jumpers or software
Warm-up time < 5 min
Starting time < 2.75 s
Programming HART
Signal-to-noise ratio > 60 dB
Long-term stability Better than:
• ± 0.05% of measuring span/year
• ± 0.18% of measuring span/5 years
Response time ≤ 75 ms (typically 70 ms)
Programmable damping 0 ... 60 s
Signal dynamic
• Input 24 bit
• Output 18 bit
Influence of change in supply voltage < 0.005% of measuring span/V DC
Input
Resistance thermometer (RTD)
Input type
• Pt10 ... 10000 • IEC 60751
• JIS C 1604‑8
• GOST 6651_2009
• Callendar-Van Dusen
• Ni10 ... 10000 • DIN 43760-1987
• GOST 6651-2009/OIML R84:2003
• Cu5 ... 1000 • Edison Copper Winding No. 15
• GOST 6651‑2009/OIML R84:2003
Connection type 2-wire, 3-wire or 4-wire
Wire resistance per wire Max. 50 Ω